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安全上のご注意　各注意事項を、必ずお守りください。
 警告

電源／コンセントについて
電源は交流100V（50/60Hz）で

「15A125V」と記されている壁面の
コンセントに直接差し込む
他の機器と併用すると、発熱による火災
の原因になります。

取り付けの悪いコンセントは絶対に使わ
ない
取り付けの悪い（ガタツキのある）コン
セントや差込み口（刃受）のゆるいコン
セントは、絶対に使用しな
いでください。感電や発熱
の恐れがあります。

コンセントは本製品だけ（単独）で使用
する
コンセントの差込み口が2つある場合
は、片方の差込み口を使用せず、空けた
ままにしてください。

延長コードやテーブルタップ、ソケット
などは絶対に使わない
コンセントや電源プラグ／電源コードが
異常発熱し、発火する恐れがあります。

電源プラグ／電源コードについて
電源プラグ／電源コードが異常発熱して
いる場合は、電源を切り、電源プラグを
コンセントから抜く
使用中に、電源プラグ／電源コードが異
常に熱くなる場合は、直ちに電源を切り、
お求めの販売店またはキーコーヒー㈱お
客様センターに、ご相談
ください。そのまま使用
すると、ショートや発火
する恐れがあります。

電源プラグ／電源コードを破損するよう
なことはしない
電源プラグ／電源コードは、大切に扱っ
てください。無理に曲げたり、物を載せ
たり、束ねたり、傷をつけないでくださ
い。傷んだまま使用
すると、感電やショ
ート、発火などの原
因になります。

動作中に電源プラグを抜き差ししない
感電･火災の原因になります。
電源プラグやコンセントに付着している
ホコリやゴミは、定期的に取り除く
ホコリやゴミが湿気を帯びると、ショー
トや漏電、発火などの原因になります。
ぬれた手で電源プラ
グを抜き差ししない
感電する恐れがあり
ます。
電源プラグは、根元までし
っかりと差し込む
不完全な接続は、感電や発熱による火災
の原因になります。
変形・破損している電源プラグ／電源コ
ードは絶対に使わない
感電やショート、発火する恐れがありま
す。必ず、お求めの販売店またはキーコ
ーヒー㈱お客様センターに、交換を依頼
してください。

★  ご使用の前に、必ずこの「安全上のご注意」を最後までお読みく
ださい。

★  ここに示した注意事項は、製品を正しく安全にお使いいただき、
あなたや他の人々への損害を未然に防止するものです。

★  注意事項は、誤った取り扱いで生じることが想定される内容を、
その危害や損害および切迫の度合いにより、「危険」「警告」「注意」
の３つに分け、明示しています。

 危険 この表示の欄は、「死亡または重傷などを負う危険が
切迫して想定される」内容です。

 警告 この表示の欄は、「死亡または重傷などを負う可能性
が想定される」内容です。

 注意 この表示の欄は、「傷害を負う可能性または物的損害
のみが発生する可能性が想定される」内容です。

★ 各注意事項には、「禁止」または「強制」を促す絵表示が付いています。
この絵表示は、してはいけない「禁止」
内容です。

この絵表示は、必ず実行し
ていただく「強制」内容です。

：禁止　　　　 ：接触禁止　

：水ぬれ禁止　 ：分解禁止　

：ぬれ手禁止

：指示を守る

：電源プラグを抜く

 危険
 自分で絶対に分解・修理・改造は行わない

感電・火災の原因になったり、異常作動してケガをすることがあり
ます。
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 警告
使用中／使用後について

お子様だけでは使わせない。幼児の手の
届くところで使わない
ヤケド・感電・ケガの原因になります。
コーヒー抽出口や給湯ノズルから出てく
るお湯やスチーム（蒸気）に注意する
高温のため、ヤケドの原因になります。

使用中は給水タンク内の水量をチェック
する
極端に水が少ない状態が続くと異常発熱
し、発火する恐れがあります。

使用中
異常が生じた場合は、使用を中止する
万一、異常が生じた場合は、直ちに電源を切り、電源プラグをコンセントから抜いてく
ださい。異常な状態で使い続けると、事故や故障につながります。必ず、お求めの販売
店またはキーコーヒー㈱お客様センターまでご連絡ください。

お手入れについて
本体のお手入れは電源プラグをコンセントから抜き､ 各部が冷えてから行う
ヤケド・感電・ケガの原因になります。

 注意
電源について

ブレーカーが落ちる場合には、電力会社に連絡する
使用中にブレーカー（分電盤内の回路遮断器）が落ちる場合には、お近くの
電力会社にご相談ください。

電源プラグ／電源コードについて

電源プラグを抜くときは、電源コードを
持たず、必ず電源プラグを持って抜く
電源コードを無理に引っ張ると、破損す
る恐れがあります。

使用中は、電源コードを本体に触れさせ
ない
熱で電源コードが傷み、感電やショート
の原因になります。

 注意
設置場所について

   
本体は不安定なところや熱に弱い場所、屋外には置かない
本体や置いた物・場所が変形･変質したり火災の原因になります。

使用中／使用後について
本体が転倒、落下したときには、使用せ
ず、点検を依頼する
感電・火災の原因になります。
長期間使用しない場合は、必ず電源プラ
グを抜く
誤って、電源が入る恐れがあります。
本体や操作部に水やジュースをこぼさな
い
本体や操作部（コントロールパネル）に、
水やジュース（液体）などをこぼさない
でください。万一、こぼしてしまった場
合は、ショートや感電などの恐れがあり
ますので、直ちに電源を切り、使用を中
止します。その後、お求めの販売店また
はキーコーヒー㈱お客様センターまでご
連絡ください。

使用中および使用後しばらくはコーヒー
抽出口部分、スチーム管に触らない
ヤケドの原因になります。
他の用途で使用しない
本製品は、コーヒーの抽出、給湯、蒸気
による泡立て／加熱専用です。故障の原
因になります。
使用しないときは、電源を切り、必ずプ
ラグをコンセントから抜く
故障の原因になります。
給水タンクの最大水量（MAX 表示）を
超えて水を入れない
故障の原因になります。
他製品の部品や付属品などを組み合わせ
て使用しない
故障や事故の原因になります。

お手入れについて
使用後は、必ずお手入れする
故障の原因になります。
絶対に、水に浸したり、水洗いをしない
故障の原因になります。
本体と電源コード／プラグに水をかけた
り、水に浸けたり、水洗いをしない
感電やショート、故障の原因になります。
洗剤は、必ず台所食器用洗剤を使用する
研磨剤入り洗剤やクレンザー、漂白剤、
スプレー洗剤などは使用しないでくださ
い。本体の表面が変質し、はがれ・変色・
樹脂部品の割れの原因になります。

ガラス磨き、シンナー、アルコール、ワ
イヤーウール、金ブラシ、たわし、研磨
スポンジなどは使用しない
本体の表面が変質し、はがれ・変色・樹
脂部品の割れの原因になります。
牛乳の加熱／泡立てなどでスチームを使
用した後は、必ずお手入れする
衛生のため、必ずお手入れしてください。
ミルクが内部に残ったり、固まったりす
るのを防ぎます。
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■ 各部のなまえ

A . 温度表示（コーヒーランプ・スチームランプ・エラー）
B . 電源ON/OFF スイッチ（電源ON時点灯）
C. コーヒー抽出ボタン （開始/停止）
D. 抽出ユニット
E . ドリップトレイ満水表示
F . すのこ
G. スチームボタン
H. ドリップトレイ
I . カプセルホルダー
L . カップホルダー
M. アラーム
N. 電源プラグ
O. スチームノズル
P . 水タンク
Q. 定格銘板
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■ 設置手順と試運転
本体を電源に接続する前に、前頁の安全上の注意をよくお読み
ください。
１　 電源プラグがコンセントから外れていることをご確認くだ

さい。❶
２　 下からカプセルホルダーを差し込み、しっかりはまるまで

右に回してください。❷❸
３　 マシンから水タンクを外し、洗い、水をMAXマークの上限

まで入れてください。❹❺
４　 タンクをマシンに戻し、しっかりはまっている事を確認し

てください。❻
５　電源プラグをコンセントに差しこんでください。
　　マシンの電源を入れるため、次の章を参考にしてください。

注記：
発送時の梱包材を（少なくとも保証期間内は）保管することをお勧めします。
マシンの修理のためにサービスセンターへ発送する時に必要になります。

 警告：
タンクには、飲料水のみ入れてください。
熱湯や、他の液体を入れるとタンクにダメージを与える可能性が有ります。
ご使用前に必ず水が入っている事を確認してください。

 警告：
操作中に、抽出ユニット（D）やスチームノズル（O）、またカプセルホルダー（I）
の金属部分は大変熱くなりますので、火傷に注意してください。❼

17 EN
In case of damage or malfunction, turn off the appliance and 
do not tamper with it. For repairs contact a service center au-
thorised by the manufacturer and request the use of original 
spare parts only. Failure to comply with these instructions may 
compromise safe operation of the machine and will result in 
the forfeiture of warranty rights.

Improper use of the appliance
- This appliance is intended for household use only. Any other 

use is to be regarded as improper and therefore dangerous.

- The manufacturer is not liable for accidents caused by non-
compliance with existing legislation on electrical grounding 
systems.

- The manufacturer is not liable for possible damage caused 
by improper, incorrect or unreasonable use.

INSTALLATION AND START-UP 
OF ESPRESSO MACHINE
Before connecting the machine to a power supply, carefully 
read the safety instructions given in the chapter: “IMPORTANT 
SAFEGUARDS”.

Make sure that the machine is 
unplugged.

Insert the capsule holder from below and turn it to the right 
until it locks into place.

Pull the water tank out of the machine and fi ll it with fresh 
drinking water until the MAX mark is reached. 

Caution: always fi ll the tank with fresh, still drinking water 
only. Hot water or other liquids may damage
the tank. Do not use the machine without water.

Fit the tank to the machine, making 
sure it is fully inserted in place.

Insert the plug into the outlet. Con-
sult the following chapter to switch 
on the appliance.

D
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O

Note: it is advisable to keep the ori-
ginal packaging (at least for the 
duration of the warranty period) in 
order to ship the machine to an au-
thorised service center for repair if 
necessary.

Caution.
While the machine is operating, contact with the brew 
head D, the steam wand O or the metal part of the capsule 
holder may cause burns.
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■ 電源 ON
１　 マシンの電源を入れる前に、タンクの水量を確認し、MAXマークの上限まで水

を補充してください。❶
２　 ライトが点灯するまで電源スイッチ  を押してマシンの電源を入れてくださ

い。❷
３　 ボイラー温度が上がると、温度表示のアイコンが点灯し、ボイラー温度を表示し

ます。❸
４　 マシンが抽出温度に達すると、コーヒー抽出ボタンが点灯し、ブザーが鳴ります。❹

 ：
もし三角形のライトが点灯し、ブザーが鳴ったら、「故障かな？」の章を参考にして
ください。

 ：
初めて使用される時、又は長時間使用されなかった時は、使用を開始する前にカプセ
ルなしで数回抽出してください。❺

18

TURNING ON/OFF
Before switching on the machine check the water level in the 
tank; if necessary add water as described previously.

Empty and rinse out the drip tray every time you fi ll the water 
tank.

To switch the machine on, press the  button until it lights 
up.

The icons in the circle will light up progressively to indicate the 
increase in the boiler temperature.

After a few minutes, when the machine reaches the operating 
temperature, the brew button symbol will light up and a brief 
beep will be emitted.

If the triangular symbol  lights up and an intermittent beep 
is emitted, please consult the chapter: “PROBLEMS AND SO-
LUTIONS”.

Note: When using the machine for 
the fi rst time or after a long period 
of disuse, we suggest dispensing a 
few cups of water without capsule.

To switch the machine off, press 
the  button until the front panel 
goes off; never disconnect the plug 
from the power outlet when the 
machine is switched on.

Stand-by
The machine has been program-
med to respect the environment 
and reduce consumption when it is 
not being used.

When it is not in use, after 30 mi-
nutes the machine will switch off 
automatically.

5 minutes before automatic switch 
off, the  button will fl ash. If you 
want to machine to stay on, press 
the button.

MAKING COFFEE
The X7.1 machine is designed to function exclusively with illy 
“Metodo Iperespresso” capsules.

To make coffee, carry out the following steps:

- Turn the capsule holder to the left and remove it from the 
brew head.

- Insert the capsule as shown in the fi gure.

Note: the capsule should slide easily into place; if this is not the 
case take it out and reposition it correctly.

Note: coffee will start fl owing out a couple of seconds after 
you press the button; this is normal for the operation of the 
machine. 
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- Turn the capsule holder to the left and remove it from the 
brew head.

- Insert the capsule as shown in the fi gure.

Note: the capsule should slide easily into place; if this is not the 
case take it out and reposition it correctly.

Note: coffee will start fl owing out a couple of seconds after 
you press the button; this is normal for the operation of the 
machine. 

❶ ❷

❸ ❹

❺
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■ 電源 OFF
１　 マシンの電源を落とすには、フロントパネルが消えるまでボタン  を押してく

ださい。❻
２　電源が入っている状態で、絶対に電源プラグを抜かないでください。

■ セーブモード
マシンは環境に配慮し、使用していない時に電気消費量をセーブするようプログラム
化されています。
・30分間使用しないと、自動的に電源がOFFになります。
　自動的に電源がOFFになる５分前になると、電源スイッチ  が点滅します。
　電源を入れたままにしておきたい場合は、再度電源スイッチを押してください。❼
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TURNING ON/OFF
Before switching on the machine check the water level in the 
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Empty and rinse out the drip tray every time you fi ll the water 
tank.

To switch the machine on, press the  button until it lights 
up.

The icons in the circle will light up progressively to indicate the 
increase in the boiler temperature.

After a few minutes, when the machine reaches the operating 
temperature, the brew button symbol will light up and a brief 
beep will be emitted.

If the triangular symbol  lights up and an intermittent beep 
is emitted, please consult the chapter: “PROBLEMS AND SO-
LUTIONS”.

Note: When using the machine for 
the fi rst time or after a long period 
of disuse, we suggest dispensing a 
few cups of water without capsule.

To switch the machine off, press 
the  button until the front panel 
goes off; never disconnect the plug 
from the power outlet when the 
machine is switched on.

Stand-by
The machine has been program-
med to respect the environment 
and reduce consumption when it is 
not being used.

When it is not in use, after 30 mi-
nutes the machine will switch off 
automatically.

5 minutes before automatic switch 
off, the  button will fl ash. If you 
want to machine to stay on, press 
the button.
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■ コーヒーの抽出
・X7.1は、“Iperespresso”カプセル専用マシンです。

次の手順に従ってください。
１　カプセルホルダーを左に回して、抽出ユニットから外してください。❶
２　カプセルの向きを確認し、図のように、カプセルを差し込んでください。❷
３　 抽出ユニットにカプセルホルダーを戻し、ホルダーが所定の位置にとまるまで右に

回してください。❸❹
４　コーヒー抽出ボタン  が点灯している事を確認してください。
５　コーヒー抽出ボタン  を押すと抽出がスタートします。

・コーヒーの抽出は設定量に達すると自動で止まります。
・途中で抽出を止めたい場合は、もう１度コーヒー抽出ボタンを押してください。
・ 続けてコーヒーを作る場合、使用済みカプセルを外し、上記の手順を繰り返してくだ

さい。

 ：
コーヒー抽出ボタンを押した２、３秒後に、コーヒーの抽出が始まりますが、これはコ
ーヒーを蒸らすためであり正常の動作です。

 警告 ：
・カプセルはコーヒー１杯用であり、同じカプセルで２杯抽出はできません。
・より安全にお使い頂くため、最長１分間の抽出でマシンは自動で止まります。
・ドリップトレイを定期的に掃除してください。
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- Insert the capsule holder in the brew head; turn the handle 
to the right until it locks into place.

- Check that the coffee button  is lit.

- Press and release the coffee button ; the machine will 
brew the programmed quantity of coffee. To stop the fl ow in 
advance, press the button again.

To make other coffees, remove the used capsule and repeat 
the above steps.

Warning:

- The capsules are single-dose and cannot be used to 
make two coffees.

-  To ensure greater safety, the machine automatically 
stops fl ow after approximately one minute.

-  Remember to empty and clean the drip tray frequently.

SETTING THE QUANTITY OF 
COFFEE IN A CUP
The X7.1 machine allows you to brew the desired quantity of 
coffee in two modes: automatic and manual.

AUTOMATIC MODE - to set and memorise the quantity of cof-
fee to be brewed, carry out the following steps:

- Insert a capsule into the capsule holder and then fi t the latter 
to the brew head.

- Place a cup beneath the capsule holder.

- Press the coffee button and keep it pressed until the coffee 
has reached the desired level. Release the button. The ma-
chine is now programmed.

MANUAL MODE - to set the machine to work in the manual 
mode, carry out the following steps:

- Insert a capsule into the capsule holder and then fi t the latter 
to the brew head.

- Place a cup beneath the capsule holder.

- Press the coffee button and keep it pressed until the ma-
chine automatically stops dispensing coffee. Release the 
button. In this case the programming has been cancelled.

Note: in the automatic mode it is also possible to make coffee 
using the manual procedure.

- Press the coffee button for about 3 seconds;

- Press the coffee button again to stop the fl ow;

- In this manner you will not change the quantity of coffee 
initially programmed.

Note: when the machine is set for MANUAL MODE of the quan-
tity of coffee, after you start brewing it will be necessary to 
press the coffee button again when the coffee has reached the 
desired level in the cup in order to stop the fl ow.

PREPARING CAPPUCCINO
The machine features a steam wand for frothing the amount of 
milk necessary to prepare one or more cappuccinos.

Prepare one or more cups of coffee following the instructions 
in the previous section.

Froth the milk as follows:

Press the steam button ; the 
steam icon in the central circle will 
light up to signal that the machine 
is getting ready to dispense steam.

❶

❸

❷

❹
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■ コーヒー量の設定
X7.1にはコーヒー抽出量の変更機能と、オートストップ解除の機能があります。

●コーヒー抽出量の変更
１　カプセルをカプセルホルダーに入れ、抽出ユニットにセットしてください。
２　カプセルホルダーの真下にカップを置いてください。
３　コーヒー抽出ボタンを、お好みの量になるまで押し続けてください。❺
４　好みの量に達したら、ボタンを離してください。設定した量で記憶されます。❻

●オートストップの解除
１　カプセルをカプセルホルダーに入れ、抽出ユニットにセットしてください。
２　カプセルホルダーの真下にカップを置いてください。
３　 コーヒー抽出ボタンを長押しし、コーヒーが自動的に止まるまで押し続けます。（約

１分）❺❻
４　コーヒー抽出が止まってからボタンを放すと、オートストップが解除されます。

・ オートストップが解除されている場合、コーヒーは自動的に止まりませんので、お好みの量まで達したら、コーヒー抽出ボタンを再
度押してコーヒーを止めてください。

 ：
再度オートストップの設定をしたい時は、「コーヒー抽出量の変更」の手順を実施してください。
抽出量の変更またはオートストップの解除を行うと、初期設定には戻せません。
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- Insert the capsule holder in the brew head; turn the handle 
to the right until it locks into place.

- Check that the coffee button  is lit.

- Press and release the coffee button ; the machine will 
brew the programmed quantity of coffee. To stop the fl ow in 
advance, press the button again.

To make other coffees, remove the used capsule and repeat 
the above steps.

Warning:

- The capsules are single-dose and cannot be used to 
make two coffees.

-  To ensure greater safety, the machine automatically 
stops fl ow after approximately one minute.

-  Remember to empty and clean the drip tray frequently.

SETTING THE QUANTITY OF 
COFFEE IN A CUP
The X7.1 machine allows you to brew the desired quantity of 
coffee in two modes: automatic and manual.

AUTOMATIC MODE - to set and memorise the quantity of cof-
fee to be brewed, carry out the following steps:

- Insert a capsule into the capsule holder and then fi t the latter 
to the brew head.

- Place a cup beneath the capsule holder.

- Press the coffee button and keep it pressed until the coffee 
has reached the desired level. Release the button. The ma-
chine is now programmed.

MANUAL MODE - to set the machine to work in the manual 
mode, carry out the following steps:

- Insert a capsule into the capsule holder and then fi t the latter 
to the brew head.

- Place a cup beneath the capsule holder.

- Press the coffee button and keep it pressed until the ma-
chine automatically stops dispensing coffee. Release the 
button. In this case the programming has been cancelled.

Note: in the automatic mode it is also possible to make coffee 
using the manual procedure.

- Press the coffee button for about 3 seconds;

- Press the coffee button again to stop the fl ow;

- In this manner you will not change the quantity of coffee 
initially programmed.

Note: when the machine is set for MANUAL MODE of the quan-
tity of coffee, after you start brewing it will be necessary to 
press the coffee button again when the coffee has reached the 
desired level in the cup in order to stop the fl ow.

PREPARING CAPPUCCINO
The machine features a steam wand for frothing the amount of 
milk necessary to prepare one or more cappuccinos.

Prepare one or more cups of coffee following the instructions 
in the previous section.

Froth the milk as follows:

Press the steam button ; the 
steam icon in the central circle will 
light up to signal that the machine 
is getting ready to dispense steam.

❺ ❻
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■ フォームドミルクの作り方
このマシンは１、２杯分のカプチーノを作れるよう、牛乳を泡立てるスチーム機能を備えています。

効率よくカプチーノを作るために、先にカップにコーヒーを抽出してから以下の手順に沿って、牛乳を泡
立ててください。

●手順
１　スチームボタンを押してください。❶
２　中央ディスプレイのスチームアイコンが点灯し、スチーム噴出温度までマシンが加熱を始めます。
３　スチームボタン  が点灯すると使用可能です。❷
４　この時、マシンは準備完了をお知らせする短いブザーが鳴ります。
５　 スチームノズルの下に空の適切な容器を用意して、  ボタンを押してマシン内に残った水分を抜き

出してください。（水抜き）❸
６　完全に蒸気になったら、ボタンを再度押してスチームを止めてください。
７　冷たい牛乳を容器（金属製を推奨）に入れてください。
 
注記： 最良の出来上がりのため・・・
８　 75㎖程度の冷たい牛乳を冷蔵庫から出し容器に注ぎ、スチームノズル先端を、完全に牛乳の中に浸け

てください。❹
９　スチームボタン  を押してスチームを出し、牛乳を泡立ててください。
10　お好みの状態になったら、再度ボタン  を押してスチームを止めてください。

 ：
スチームが出ている間、  ボタンが点灯します。
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20
When the machine reaches the 
right temperature, the  button 
will light up.

At this point the machine will emit 
a brief beep.

Place a suitable empty container 
(preferably a metal pitcher) bene-
ath the steam wand and press the 

 button to discharge any resi-
dual water; when only steam co-
mes out press the button again.

Note: while steam is being dispen-
sed the  button will fl ash.

- Pour refrigerated milk into a suitable container (prefera-
bly a metal pitcher).

Note: For an optimal result: pour 75ml of cold whole milk ta-
ken directly from the fridge into a container (preferably a metal 
pitcher) and keep the steam wand submerged in the milk for a 
maximum of 25 seconds.

Submerge the steam wand com-
pletely into the milk.

Press the  button and wait for 
the milk to froth.

On reaching the desired result, 
press the  button again.

- After each use, you should thoroughly clean the steam 
wand of milk residue:

Z
X

Press the  button for a few se-
conds.

Then press the  button again.

Wait a few minutes for the wand to 
cool down.

Remove the outer part Z and wash 
it under running water.

Wipe the inside part X clean with 
a wet cloth.

Note: The two end parts of the steam wand can also be washed 
in a dishwasher; in this case also remove the inside part from 
the metal tube. After cleaning, fi t the inside part X all the way 
onto the steam wand; then fi t the outer part Z.

Warning:

- Contact with steam and with the steam wand may cause 
severe burns.

- If no steam is dispensed, after about 5 minutes the 
machine will automatically switch back to the coffee 
brewing mode; a minute before this occurs the  but-
ton will fl ash. If you want to dispense more steam, press 
the button.

- While the machine is warming up and as long as it re-
mains in the steam mode, it carries out heating cycles in 
the boiler which may cause small amounts of steam to 
be discharged from the capsule holder: therefore, keep 
limbs and other parts of the body away from the coffee 
brew zone in order to avoid scalding.

PREPARING HOT WATER
The steam wand of the machine can also be used to dispense 
hot water for making tea and infusions.

Check that the coffee button  is lit.

Carry out the following steps:

Clean the steam wand of any milk 
residues.

Place a metal pitcher beneath the 
steam wand. 
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Carry out the following steps:

Clean the steam wand of any milk 
residues.

Place a metal pitcher beneath the 
steam wand. 

❶

❷

❸
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 ：
泡が立ちすぎて十分に加熱できない場合は、スチームノズルの黒いプラスチック部分すべてを牛乳に浸してく
ださい。完全に浸すと泡が立ちにくくなり、十分に加熱できます。

●スチーム使用後のお手入れ
１　 スチームボタン  を押し、２～３秒間スチームを出したら、再度押して止めてください。（ノズル内部

についた牛乳をとるため）
２　スチームノズルが冷えるまで、お待ちください。
３　パーツＸとＺを下に引っぱって外し、洗ってください。❺

・スチームノズルの２つのパーツは食器洗浄機でも洗っていただけます。
　洗浄後は、パーツＸをスチームノズルにしっかりはめ、外側のＺを付けてください。❺

 警告：
スチーム、スチームノズルに触れると火傷する恐れがあります。
スチームを出さない場合は、約５分で自動的にコーヒー抽出モードに戻ります。
その１分前に、 ボタン  が点滅してお知らせします。
スチームを継続して使用する場合は、スチームボタンを押してください。

：
マシンがスチームモードになっている間、マシンは過熱が繰り返されているので、抽出ユニットとスチームノズルから少量のスチーム
が漏れることがあります。
火傷しないよう注意してください。

X7.1を使用したアレンジメニューをKEY COFFEEホームページでご紹介しています。
URL：http://www.ffx7.jp/
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- While the machine is warming up and as long as it re-
mains in the steam mode, it carries out heating cycles in 
the boiler which may cause small amounts of steam to 
be discharged from the capsule holder: therefore, keep 
limbs and other parts of the body away from the coffee 
brew zone in order to avoid scalding.

PREPARING HOT WATER
The steam wand of the machine can also be used to dispense 
hot water for making tea and infusions.

Check that the coffee button  is lit.

Carry out the following steps:

Clean the steam wand of any milk 
residues.

Place a metal pitcher beneath the 
steam wand. 
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❹

❺
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■ スチーム使用後のコーヒー抽出
・スチームを出した直後に、コーヒー抽出ボタンは機能しません。

・コーヒーモードに戻すには、コーヒー抽出ボタン  を押してボタンが点灯するまでお待ちください。
　冷ましている間（約10分）、中央のカップのアイコンが点滅します。❶

・短時間でコーヒーモードに戻したい場合は（約１分）、次の手順に従ってください。
１　コーヒー抽出ボタンを押し、中央ディスプレイのカップのアイコンが点滅していることを確認します。
２　スチームノズルの真下に金属製の容器を置いてください。❷
３　スチームボタン  を約３秒間長押ししてください。❸
４　 設定された量の熱湯量をスチームノズルから抽出したあと、自動で止まり、コーヒー抽出ボタンが点灯し、

コーヒー抽出が可能になります。

21 EN
Press the steam button  for at 
least 3 seconds.

The machine will start dispensing 
hot water; the steam button 
”will fl ash rapidly. 

Press the steam button  again on reaching the desired 
quantity of water.

PREPARING COFFEE AFTER GE-
NERATING STEAM
It is very important to avoid making coffee right after dispen-
sing steam because the water generated by the thermo block 
is too hot and will impair the fl avor of the coffee.

For this reason the coffee button  is disabled when the 
thermo block temperature is too high.

To switch the machine back to the 
coffee mode, press the coffee but-
ton and wait until the  button 
lights up; during this cooling down 
phase (approximately 10 minutes), 
the cup icon in the central circle 
will fl ash.

To switch the machine back to the coffee mode quickly (appro-
ximately 1 minute), carry out the following steps:

Place a metal pitcher beneath the 
steam wand.  

Keep the steam button  pres-
sed down for 3 seconds.

A programmed quantity of hot wa-
ter will be dispensed; the fl ow will 
stop automatically.

DESCALING
The formation of limescale is a natural consequence of using 
of the machine. 

The machine features an automatic program designed to opti-
mise cleaning and remove limescale residues from inside the 
machine.

Note: use only descaling products intended for coffee machi-
nes.Please follow the procedure described below, not the in-
structions on the label of the descaling product.

 
If the  icon in the central circle 
fl ashes (1 fl ash every two seconds) 
proceed as follows:

Starting the procedure:  

 
Keep the coffee button  and 
steam button  pressed down 
together for at least 5 seconds.

The  and  buttons and the  icon in the circle will 
fl ash simultaneously to signal that the automatic descaling 
cycle has been selected.
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❶

❷

❸
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■ お湯の出しかた
・スチームノズルで、お茶や飲み物を作る為の、お湯も用意する事ができます。

コーヒーボタン  が点灯している事を確認してください。
次の手順に従ってください。

１　スチームノズルが汚れていない状態である事を確認してください。❶
２　容器（金属製を推奨）をスチームノズルの真下に置いてください。❷
３　スチームボタン  を３秒以上長押してください。❸
４　マシンはスチームノズルから熱湯を出し始め、その間スチームボタン  が速く点滅します。
５　熱湯がお好みの量に達したら、再度スチームボタン  を押して止めてください。

20
When the machine reaches the 
right temperature, the  button 
will light up.

At this point the machine will emit 
a brief beep.

Place a suitable empty container 
(preferably a metal pitcher) bene-
ath the steam wand and press the 

 button to discharge any resi-
dual water; when only steam co-
mes out press the button again.

Note: while steam is being dispen-
sed the  button will fl ash.

- Pour refrigerated milk into a suitable container (prefera-
bly a metal pitcher).

Note: For an optimal result: pour 75ml of cold whole milk ta-
ken directly from the fridge into a container (preferably a metal 
pitcher) and keep the steam wand submerged in the milk for a 
maximum of 25 seconds.

Submerge the steam wand com-
pletely into the milk.

Press the  button and wait for 
the milk to froth.

On reaching the desired result, 
press the  button again.

- After each use, you should thoroughly clean the steam 
wand of milk residue:

Z
X

Press the  button for a few se-
conds.

Then press the  button again.

Wait a few minutes for the wand to 
cool down.

Remove the outer part Z and wash 
it under running water.

Wipe the inside part X clean with 
a wet cloth.

Note: The two end parts of the steam wand can also be washed 
in a dishwasher; in this case also remove the inside part from 
the metal tube. After cleaning, fi t the inside part X all the way 
onto the steam wand; then fi t the outer part Z.

Warning:

- Contact with steam and with the steam wand may cause 
severe burns.

- If no steam is dispensed, after about 5 minutes the 
machine will automatically switch back to the coffee 
brewing mode; a minute before this occurs the  but-
ton will fl ash. If you want to dispense more steam, press 
the button.

- While the machine is warming up and as long as it re-
mains in the steam mode, it carries out heating cycles in 
the boiler which may cause small amounts of steam to 
be discharged from the capsule holder: therefore, keep 
limbs and other parts of the body away from the coffee 
brew zone in order to avoid scalding.

PREPARING HOT WATER
The steam wand of the machine can also be used to dispense 
hot water for making tea and infusions.

Check that the coffee button  is lit.

Carry out the following steps:

Clean the steam wand of any milk 
residues.

Place a metal pitcher beneath the 
steam wand. 
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The formation of limescale is a natural consequence of using 
of the machine. 

The machine features an automatic program designed to opti-
mise cleaning and remove limescale residues from inside the 
machine.

Note: use only descaling products intended for coffee machi-
nes.Please follow the procedure described below, not the in-
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If the  icon in the central circle 
fl ashes (1 fl ash every two seconds) 
proceed as follows:

Starting the procedure:  

 
Keep the coffee button  and 
steam button  pressed down 
together for at least 5 seconds.

The  and  buttons and the  icon in the circle will 
fl ash simultaneously to signal that the automatic descaling 
cycle has been selected.

❶

❷

❸
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■ スケール除去
コーヒーマシンは、マシン内部にスケール（水中のカルシウム残留物）が付着した場合の
除去のため、一定量のコーヒーを抽出するたびに自動で以下のアラームが表示されます。
・中央ディスプレイの三角注意アイコン  が点滅（２秒毎に１回）

アラームが表示された場合は、次のように進めてください。❶

手順開始
１　 コーヒー抽出ボタン  とスチームボタン  を同時に５秒以上長押ししてくださ

い。❷

２　  と  のボタン、中央ディスプレイの三角注意アイコン  が同時に点滅し、ス
ケール除去サイクルが選択されたサインが表示されます。

３　タンクを外して、1ℓの水を入れてください。（Maxレベルまで）❸
４　市販のスケール除去剤を水の入ったタンクに入れ、溶けるまでお待ちください。❹
５　カプセルとカプセルホルダーを外してください。
６　1ℓ以上入る空の容器を抽出ユニットの下に置いてください。
７　 抽出ユニットとスチームノズルの両方から水が流れ出すので、スチームノズルを容器

の方に向けてください。❺
８　コーヒー抽出ボタン  を押してください。❻
９　 電源スイッチ  と三角注意アイコン  が同時に点滅したら、スケール除去の洗浄

サイクルが始まり、水の排出が始まります。（このサイクルは約30分かかります。）
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22

- Take out and fi ll the tank with 1 litre of water (up to the MAX 
level).

- Introduce the descaling product supplied with the machine 
into the tank full of water; wait for it to dissolve.

- Remove the capsule and capsule holder.

1 Liter

- Place an empty container with a capacity of at least 1 litre 
beneath the brew head.

- Turn the steam wand toward the container; water will fl ow 
out both from the brew head and the steam wand.

- Press the  button.

 The  button and the  icon in the circle will fl ash si-
multaneously to signal the beginning of the descaling cycle, 
which lasts about 30 minutes.

- At the end of the cycle the machine will emit a beep The 
 button and the  icon in the circle will start fl ashing 

together with the other signals already present.

At this point it is necessary to clean the internal water circuit of 
the machine of any residues of the descaling agent. 

That is, the machine must be run through a rinse cycle; carry 
out the following steps:

- Remove the tank and clean it thoroughly; fi ll it with 1 litre of 
fresh water (up to the MAX level).

1 Liter

- Place an empty container with a capacity of at least 1 litre 
beneath the brew head.

- Turn the steam wand toward the container; water will fl ow 
out both from the brew head and the steam wand.

- Press the  button.

 The  button and the  icon in the circle will fl ash si-
multaneously to signal the beginning of the cycle for rinsing 
the internal water circuit of the machine.

- At the end of the rinse cycle all the fl ashing signals will go off 
and a beep will be emitted.

- Remove the water collection container from beneath the 
brew head and wash it thoroughly.

- Refi ll the water tank again.

- Now the machine is ready for use.

WARNING:

-  Should a mains power failure occur during the descaling 
procedure, it will be necessary to repeat the cycle from 
the start.

-  If descaling is not performed as needed, scale build-up 
may cause malfunctioning not covered by the warranty. 
It is advisable to use the descaling agent supplied with 
the machine.

-  Do not use vinegar, lye, salt or formic acid because they 
may damage the machine.
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❶

❸

❺

❷

❻
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The descaling solution must be disposed of in accordance 
with the applicable laws and regulations.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
The machine and its components must be cleaned at least 
once a week.

Keep the water in the tank fresh; wash the tank and fi ll it daily 
with fresh drinking water.

Do not use ethyl alcohol, solvents, abrasive sponges and/or 
aggressive chemicals.

Caution: do not dry the machine and/or it components in a 
microwave or conventional oven.

To clean the machine, carry out the following steps:

Switch the machine off and discon-
nect the plug from the power 
outlet.

Remove the water tank and wash it 
under running water.

 
Empty out the capsule holder and 
wash it under running water.

- Remove the grill and wash it with warm water.

- Remove the drip tray and wash it with warm water.

- Remove the outer end part of the steam wand.

- Remove the inside part of the steam wand from the metal 
tube.

- After separating the two components, wash them separately 
with warm water.

- After washing the components fi t the inside part on the me-
tal tube and then fi t the outer part.

Note: when you refi t the inside and outer end parts of the steam 
wand, make sure to push them up all the way.

❹
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10　 洗浄サイクルが終わると、ブザー音が鳴り、電源スイッチ  とコーヒー抽出ボタン  
と三角注意アイコン  が同時に点滅します。❼

11　次に、マシンの回路のリンスを行います。次の手順を実行してください。
12　 タンクを外し、きれいに洗ってから1ℓの水を入れてください。（MAXのラインまで）❽
13　1ℓ以上入る空の容器を抽出ユニットの下に置いてください。
14　 抽出ユニットとスチームノズルの両方から水が流れ出すので、スチームノズルを容器

の方に向けてください。❾
15　コーヒー抽出ボタン  を押してください。�
16　 電源スイッチ  と三角注意アイコン  が同時に点滅したら、マシン内側の回路の

リンスサイクルが開始されます。（このサイクルは約10分かかります。）
17　 リンスサイクルが終了すると、点滅しているライトが全て消え、コーヒー抽出ボタン 

 が点灯し、ブザー音が鳴ります。�
18　容器を抽出ユニットの下から外し、しっかり洗ってください。
19　タンクに水を再度入れてください。�
20　スケール除去が終了しました。マシンが使用可能になります。

 警告：
除去処理をしている間に、停電等で主電源が落ちた場合、サイクルを最初からやり直しす
る必要があります。
・ もしスケール除去を行わないと、スケールが増え、保証ではカバーされない不具合を起

こす場合があります。
・ スケール除去剤の代わりに、酢・アルカリ液・塩・酸を使わないでください。マシン故

障の恐れがあります。

注記：
アラームが表示されなくても、上記手順を実行できます。
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- Take out and fi ll the tank with 1 litre of water (up to the MAX 
level).

- Introduce the descaling product supplied with the machine 
into the tank full of water; wait for it to dissolve.

- Remove the capsule and capsule holder.

1 Liter

- Place an empty container with a capacity of at least 1 litre 
beneath the brew head.

- Turn the steam wand toward the container; water will fl ow 
out both from the brew head and the steam wand.

- Press the  button.

 The  button and the  icon in the circle will fl ash si-
multaneously to signal the beginning of the descaling cycle, 
which lasts about 30 minutes.

- At the end of the cycle the machine will emit a beep The 
 button and the  icon in the circle will start fl ashing 

together with the other signals already present.

At this point it is necessary to clean the internal water circuit of 
the machine of any residues of the descaling agent. 

That is, the machine must be run through a rinse cycle; carry 
out the following steps:

- Remove the tank and clean it thoroughly; fi ll it with 1 litre of 
fresh water (up to the MAX level).

1 Liter

- Place an empty container with a capacity of at least 1 litre 
beneath the brew head.

- Turn the steam wand toward the container; water will fl ow 
out both from the brew head and the steam wand.

- Press the  button.

 The  button and the  icon in the circle will fl ash si-
multaneously to signal the beginning of the cycle for rinsing 
the internal water circuit of the machine.

- At the end of the rinse cycle all the fl ashing signals will go off 
and a beep will be emitted.

- Remove the water collection container from beneath the 
brew head and wash it thoroughly.

- Refi ll the water tank again.

- Now the machine is ready for use.

WARNING:

-  Should a mains power failure occur during the descaling 
procedure, it will be necessary to repeat the cycle from 
the start.

-  If descaling is not performed as needed, scale build-up 
may cause malfunctioning not covered by the warranty. 
It is advisable to use the descaling agent supplied with 
the machine.

-  Do not use vinegar, lye, salt or formic acid because they 
may damage the machine.
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■ クリーニングとメンテナンス
高品質なコーヒー抽出を維持するため、マシンの定期的な清掃をお
勧めします。

：
清掃はコンセントからプラグを抜いて、マシンが冷えてから作業してください。

マシンをきれいにするため、次の手順を実行してください。
・マシンの電源を切り、プラグをコンセントから外してください。❶
・水タンクを外し、洗ってください。❷
・カプセルホルダーを空にし、洗ってください。❸
・すのこは外し、洗ってください。❹
・ドリップトレイを外し、洗ってください。❺
・ スチームノズルの外側の先端部品を外してください。❻
・ スチームノズルの内側の部品を金属ノズルから外してください。❼
・ ２つの部品を分離した後、洗ってください。
・ 洗浄後、内側部品を金属ノズルにはめ、外側の部品をはめてください。❽❾

注記：
・スチームノズルの先端部品を戻す際、しっかりはめるよう確認してください。
・タンクの水は新鮮なものを使用してください。
　 タンクを洗って、使用する水は毎日いれ替

えてください。
・ 洗剤は必ず台所用洗剤を使用し、クレンザ

ー、スプレー洗剤、漂白剤、エチルアルコ
ール・溶剤・研磨材スポンジ、または強い
化学物質は絶対に使わないでください。

 注意：
マシンと付属品を電子レンジやオーブンで乾
かさないでください。

23 EN
The descaling solution must be disposed of in accordance 
with the applicable laws and regulations.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
The machine and its components must be cleaned at least 
once a week.

Keep the water in the tank fresh; wash the tank and fi ll it daily 
with fresh drinking water.

Do not use ethyl alcohol, solvents, abrasive sponges and/or 
aggressive chemicals.

Caution: do not dry the machine and/or it components in a 
microwave or conventional oven.

To clean the machine, carry out the following steps:

Switch the machine off and discon-
nect the plug from the power 
outlet.

Remove the water tank and wash it 
under running water.

 
Empty out the capsule holder and 
wash it under running water.

- Remove the grill and wash it with warm water.

- Remove the drip tray and wash it with warm water.

- Remove the outer end part of the steam wand.

- Remove the inside part of the steam wand from the metal 
tube.

- After separating the two components, wash them separately 
with warm water.

- After washing the components fi t the inside part on the me-
tal tube and then fi t the outer part.

Note: when you refi t the inside and outer end parts of the steam 
wand, make sure to push them up all the way.
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■ 仕様
ボディー：PC+ABS （EU）、PC （USA）
内側スチームブロック：スチール
水タンク：1.2ℓ （MAX枠まで1ℓ）
ポンプ圧：15bar（約15気圧）
サイズ：200×340×350mm
電磁弁 ２個
電子コントロールによる下記の機能：
・コーヒー自動抽出（抽出量プログラム可能）
・高性能ヒーターコントロール （コーヒー・スチーム）
・スケール除去処理メーター
・ボイラー温度メーター
・アラーム装置
・自動スケール除去プログラム
・セーブモード
・スチームノズル
・カップホルダー

本体重量： 5.00kg
電圧：100V、50/60Hz 
消費電力：1200W
製品の外観、仕様、性能は予告なく変更することがありますので、
ご了承ください。

■ 推奨
高品質のエスプレッソをお楽しみいただくために：

・マシン内部のスケール付着を最小限にするためミネラル含有量
の低い水を使用してください。

・コーヒーカップはあらかじめ温めてからご使用ください。
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■ 故障かな？
症　状 解決策
マシンの電源が入っているのに
スイッチ  が点灯しない 

・ プラグがコンセントに接続されているか確認してください。ご家庭の配電盤のブレーカーを確認
してください。 

コーヒーが出てこない ・タンクに水を入れ、しっかりと取付けられているか確認してください。 
・カプセルホルダーをユニットから取り外してください。
・コーヒースイッチが点灯するまで待ってください。（マシンがコーヒー抽出準備の状態です。）
・カップを抽出ユニットの真下に置いて、コーヒースイッチを押してください。
・数秒水を出しっぱなしにしてください。
・流れが止まるまでコーヒースイッチを押してください。
・ カプセルホルダーに新しいカプセルを入れ、所定の位置にしっかりとカプセルホルダーを回して

ください。再度、コーヒーを抽出してください。

スチームボタン  を押してもマシン
から蒸気が出ない。

・事例 a） もし、温度表示スチームアイコンがオンの場合、 スチームアイコンが点灯するのを待っ
てください。

・事例 b） 温度表示スチームアイコンがオフの場合、スチームスイッチを押し、スチームスイッチ
が点灯するまで（温まるまで）待ってください。

スチームは出るがミルクが泡立たない ・事例 c） スチームノズルが詰まった場合、電源を切り、マシンの熱が下がるのを待ち（１時間以上）
スチームノズルの穴から詰まったものを取り除いてください。

コーヒー抽出中にユニットから水漏
れする。

・ カプセルが専用品か確認してください。
 カプセルホルダーに新しいカプセルを入れ、所定の位置にしっかりとカプセルホルダーを回し、（止
まるまでハンドルを回してください。）再度、コーヒーを抽出してください。

速いブザーと三角のアイコンが点滅す
る

以下の手順を行ってください。
・マシンの電源を切ってください。
・タンクに水を入れてください。
・スチームノズルの真下にピッチャーを置き、スチームボタンを押してください。
・マシンの電源を入れ、10秒程お待ちください。

それでも直らない場合……キーコーヒー㈱お客様センターに連絡してください。
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症　状 解決策

三角のアイコンが点滅する。 ・スケール除去サイクルを最後まで実施してください。（P.14～15）
マシン内部から水漏れする。 ・ マシン電源をオフにし、コンセントからプラグを抜き、水タンクを空にしてください。修理が必要

なので、センターに連絡してください。
水タンクから水が漏れた。 ・ 水タンクを外して空にし、透明なゴムワッシャーを確認し、ゆるんでいたら奥まで押し込んでください。
抽出が始まる前にカプセルからコー
ヒーが落ちる。

・ 最初の数秒の抽出でコーヒーが滴り落ちるのは蒸らし抽出であり、正常です。

コーヒーの抽出量がバラつく。 ・ 多少のバラつきは正常です。
・ バラつきが多い場合は、電源コンセントは一つの回路を使用しているか、またはカプセルホルダ

ーがきちんと取り付けられているか確認してください。
スチームノズルから水滴が落ちる。 ・ スチームノズル内に残ったスチームが冷えて水滴になり落ちる事がありますが、正常です。

それでも直らない場合……キーコーヒー㈱お客様センターに連絡してください。
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温度表示

スチームボタン

水タンク

スチームノズル

電源プラグ

ドリップトレイ

電源ON/OFF スイッチ

コーヒー抽出ボタン

抽出ユニット

ドリップトレイ満水表示

すのこ
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メ モ
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